#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Alan Finlay	08/01/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Microsaic Systems Limited		
Street Address:	Unit 2, GMS House		
Internal Address:	Boundary Road		
City:	Woking, Surrey		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	GU215BX		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12220321

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)984-7700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: chicago\_ip\_docket@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Monique A. Morneault

Address Line 1: 227 West Monroe Street, Suite 4400

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 077095-0031

NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Monique A. Morneault

Total Attachments: 4

source=77095-0031 Assignment 3#page1.tif

source=77095-0031 Assignment 3#page2.tif

source=77095-0031 Assignment 3#page3.tif

source=77095-0031 Assignment 3#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 023076 FRAME: 0854 12220321

CH \$40,00

500933593 REEL: 023076

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective the 23rJuly 2007 and is made between

Alan Finlay, an Irish citizen of 14 Stanmore Road, Richmond, Surrey TW9 2DE, United Kingdom.

(hereinafter referred to as the Inventor), of the first part and

Microsaic Systems Limited a British company of Unit 2, GMS House, Boundary Road, Woking, Surrey GU21 5BX, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as Microsaic) of the second part.

### **WHEREAS**

- (a) The inventor has jointly with another made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent and relating to "Microengineered Electrode Assembly";
- (b) The Inventor is, or was at the time the invention was made, an employee of Microsaic or was under contractual obligation with Microsaic, and made the said inventions and/or discoveries in the course of carrying out his duties as such employee or contractual duties;
- (c) The Inventor agrees that the said duties were such that the same inventions and/or discoveries might reasonably be expected to result therefrom and that in consideration of such employment or contract his interest in and to the said inventions and or discoveries is held in trust for and is the absolute property of Microsaic or whomsoever Microsaic may nominate; and
- (d) Microsaic has requested the Inventor agrees to execute the ratification of assignment hereinafter contained.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that in consideration of the premises and of the sum of Ten Pounds (£10) the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and without reservations:

- 1. The Inventor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys unto Microsaic the entire right and title and interest in and to the said inventions and/or discoveries, the said application for Letters Patent and any and all other applications for Letters Patent or otherwise on the said inventions and/or discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation applications and applications under the International (Paris) Convention, European Patent Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty, Community Patent Convention, or otherwise, based in whole or in part upon said inventions and/or discoveries, or upon the said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and/or discoveries or upon the said application, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions and/or discoveries, said application and Letters Patent;
- 2. The Inventor hereby authorizes Microsaic to file and assents to Microsaic filing patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and/or discoveries in the name of the Inventor or in the name of Microsaic or otherwise as Microsaic may deem advisable, under the terms of the International (Paris) Convention, European Patent Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty, Community Patent Convention or otherwise;
- 3. The Inventor hereby warrants that he has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in the said inventions and/or discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions and/or discoveries; and that the Inventor has good right to assign the same unto Microsaic without encumbrance;

736485.1

- 4. The Inventor hereby binds his heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as himself, to do, upon Microsaic's request and at Microsaic's expense, but without additional consideration to him or to Microsaic, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and/or discoveries, the said patent application and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Microsaic as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Inventor, his heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Microsaic all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, powers of attorney, and all assignments, disclaimers and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be required by Microsaic; to communicate to Microsaic all facts known to the Inventor relating to said inventions and/or discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Microsaic with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in the Inventor's control or in the control of his heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of the conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and/or discoveries.
- 5. The Inventor hereby irrevocable appoints Microsaic as his Attorney in his name to execute any document and do any act or thing as may be required to comply with the provisions of paragraphs 2 and 4 above.

736485.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE	)
Alan Finlay	)
has executed this Assignment	)
this $1$ day of $August$ , $2\omega 7$	) Clar Jinlay ) Inventor Signature
In the presence of	
Del	Max
Witness	Witness
Signed on behalf of the	)
said Microsaic Systems Limited	)
	) allan Tinlay
this of August, 2007	Name: ACAN FINCAY

Title: CEO

736485.1